

Nos. 05-908

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,

Petitioner,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIK S. JAFFE
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE A. SCOTT
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-8400

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 21, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ASSERTED INTEREST DOES NOT ALIGN WITH THE ACTUAL POLICIES OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.	6
II. THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S RACE-BASED POLICIES HAVE NO ACTUAL OR LOGICAL ENDING POINT.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994).....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11
<i>City of Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1988).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 329 (2003).....	passim
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (CA5 1996).....	1
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	10
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	17
<i>Smith v. University of Washington</i> , 392 F.3d 367 (CA9 2004).....	1
